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1. Executive summary

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

This application is for six affordable rent dwellings on previously developed land. The land is
owned and operated by the City Council. The planning application is made by the City Council. In
accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the application is presented to the Planning
Committee for a decision.

This application was deferred at the 3 October Planning Committee to enable a members’ site
visit to take place. This was scheduled for 3 November.

Objections to the application have been received (see Appendix 1). These cover a range of topics
including design and character, displacement of parking, flood risk, impact of new resident parking
on local roads, access to existing properties and neighbour amenity. All representations and
consultee comments have been considered as part of the wider planning considerations of this
development proposal. The application assessment concludes, on balance, that the proposal is
compliant with the Development Plan objectives and is acceptable.

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

2. Description of site

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

The application site is located within the Urban Area of Chelmsford. It is comprised of previously
developed land, taking the form of hardstanding and garaging, which were originally allocated for
residential parking and storage purposes when the wider estate was developed. There are 32
existing garages on site, of which two are still used. It is understood those two occupied garages
are used for the parking of vehicles. The site measures 0.232ha in size.

Access is gained from Medway Close, on the eastern side of the application site. The access runs
between the side elevation of No. 30 Medway Close and the adjacent properties to the north-
west, along Avon Road.

The eastern and northern boundaries of the site meet the long rear gardens of properties fronting
Medway Close and Avon Road. The southern and western boundaries meet undeveloped
woodland. There are no protected trees within the vicinity of the site.

Lawford Mead Primary School is located nearby to the application site, as well as local
convenience stores on Trent Road. As the site is located within the Urban Area and close to the
City Centre, it is served by accessible bus and rail links in addition to being within accessible
walking and cycling distance to a range of residential services.

The site is allocated for housing redevelopment (10 units) under Growth Site Policy 1S in the
Chelmsford Local Plan.

3. Details of the proposal

3.1.

This application proposes the construction of six dwellings in total. A terrace of five, four-
bedroom, six-person dwellings and a one-bedroom maisonette over car port (commonly referred
to as a ‘flat-over-garage’ or FOG unit). All the proposed dwellings are to be offered for affordable
rent.
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3.2.  Two new garages are also proposed to replace the existing 2no. garages which are still tenanted
on the site.

3.3.  The application proposes an improved access arrangements into the site, including the widening
of the existing site access and provision of a pedestrian walkway. An existing licensed vehicular
access to the rear of 27 Avon Road is retained by the proposed development.

3.4. Two off-street parking spaces are proposed for each of the two-storey dwellings under and
through car ports, with the FOG unit provided one parking space underneath. Two visitor parking
spaces are also proposed.

4. Summary of consultations

Public Health & Protection Services: Add ENVO7 contaminated land condition. Residential development
should provide EV charging infrastructure.

Essex County Council Highways: The proposal is acceptable to the Highway Authority subject to conditions.

Recycling & Waste Collection Services: Raised concerns regarding access for refuse vehicles which have been
addressed or can be controlled by condition.

ECC Historic Environment Branch: Condition a Written Scheme of Investigation to be submitted and
approved prior to commencement of development.

ECC SUDs: No objection.

Environment Agency: No response.

Local residents: 14 letters of representation (including an unsigned petition) received from local residents all
objecting to the proposed development. Concerns raised include:

- Environmental and ecological impacts.

- Increase in noise intrusion.

- Access and safety issues.

- Inadequate parking levels to serve the wider housing estate.
- Harmful to privacy of adjacent neighbouring properties.

- Not in accordance with Development Standards in Appendix B of Chelmsford Local Plan.
- Visual intrusion of development.

- Block light to neighbouring properties.

- Flood risk from surface water.

- Contamination issues.

- Inadequate parking provision.

5. Planning considerations
Main Issues
5.1. The application seeks six affordable housing units, making this a 100% affordable housing scheme.
All six units would be provided on an affordable rent tenure which can be secured without a legal

agreement due to the Council’s ownership of the site. In these circumstances affordable housing
tenure considerations under Policy DM2 would not apply.
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5.2.  The proposal includes 5 x 4B6P affordable houses for rent which meet the Council's priority
housing need. The Council currently has numerous statutory homeless households requiring four-
bedroom accommodation that are currently housed in temporary accommodation awaiting an
offer of permanent affordable housing.

5.3.  The 1B2P flat is also proposed to be provided as affordable rented housing that will meet priority
housing needs as there are a considerable number of households in priority housing need on the
Housing Register and in temporary accommodation awaiting an offer of one-bedroom affordable
accommodation.

5.4. The main considerations for this proposal are existing parking displacement, design, flood risk and
neighbour relationships. Other considerations, such as resident parking and access, technical

compliance with development standards and other material considerations also apply.

Design and Character

5.5. Policy DM23 of the Chelmsford Local Plan states that planning permission will be granted for
development that respects the character and appearance of the area in which it is located.
Development must be compatible with its surroundings having regard to scale, siting, form,
architecture, materials, boundary treatments and landscape. The design of all new buildings and
extensions must be of high quality, well proportioned, have visually coherent elevations, active
elevations and create safe, accessible and inclusive environments.

5.6.  The proposed development has been laid out similar to the existing garages, back-to-back with
existing houses to create a defined street extending from Medway Close. The scale and
proportions of the proposed dwellings reflect the existing character of the area. To the front of
the buildings is a road instead of garden like local properties tend to have, but the absence of
development beyond the site to the front of those properties (Plots 1-5) with the exception of
Plot 6 achieves an appropriate synergy with the local character and is not harmful to any existing
street character. A development of two-storey dwellings within the context of a suburban
residential area containing predominantly two-storey dwellings is considered to be very much in
keeping with the prevailing character of the locality. Some more vernacular attributes, such as
subservient, boarded first floor connection over parking, pitched gablet and porch canopies, etc.
have been included within the design which are not prevalent features of the area, but these are
positive attributes which enhance the design approach of the scheme and again do not harm any
existing street character.

5.7. The proposed development is accompanied by a landscape plan, which details the proposed
scheme of shrub and tree planting; as well as boundary treatments including walls and close
boarded fences. These measures are proposed to soften the impact of the development and assist
in integrating the site into its context.

5.8. The proposal complies with Policy DM23 of the Chelmsford Local Plan.

Neighbouring Impacts

5.9. Policy DM29 of the Chelmsford Local Plan states that Development proposals must safeguard the
amenities of the occupiers of any nearby residential property by ensuring that development is not
overbearing and does not result in unacceptable overlooking or overshadowing. Development
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5.10.

5.11.

5.12.

5.13.

5.14.

must also avoid unacceptable levels of polluting emissions, unless appropriate mitigation
measures can be put in place and permanently maintained.

Concern has been raised from local residents that the proposed development would have a
harmful impact on the existing properties on Avon Road, to the north of the site, and Medway
Close, to the east.

The distances between the proposed dwellings and the end of the rear gardens of the existing
dwellings is circa. 10 metres. Whilst the Local Plan Appendix B recommends a distance of 15
metres from rear of development to boundary, it should be noted that the rear gardens of the
existing properties are relatively long (over 25 metres as required by Appendix B for new
development). This means properties to the north are in excess of 30m from the rear elevations
of proposed houses. This exceeds the recommended minimum back-to-back distance for
two/three storey developments and achieves adequate remoteness to protect the amenity of
those existing properties. To the east the relationship is with the flank elevations of 2no. two
storey buildings, both of which have been designed without first floor windows facing towards
existing neighbouring properties. To the east the relationship between habitable rooms on upper
floors is again in excess of 30m which is in excess of Appendix B. The relationship between the
proposed housing development and all surrounding properties is acceptable.

The applicant has also responded to representations and made an amendment to upper floor
windows on Plots 1-5 during the life of the application. Through internal layout change the
amount of clear glazing to the rear of those properties (facing north) has been reduced. Instead
of two clear glazed windows and one obscure glazed window in the first floor elevation of those
properties, there is now one clear glazed window (bedroom), and two obscure glazed windows
(bathroom and en suite). Given the remoteness already achieved this is not a necessary change
to the proposals, but it will help to reduce the perceived harm to existing properties. This change
has been highlighted as part of the recent consultation.

Local residents have raised concern that the proposed development will increase noise pollution
to existing properties. Whilst any development would proportionately increase noise in an area,
this would be extremely minimal owing to the residential nature of use and considered in context
with a residential setting. A refusal of planning permission could not be justified on this basis. This
area is appropriate for new residential development.

For these reasons, the proposal complies with Policy DM29 of the Chelmsford Local Plan.

Parking Provision, Access and Displacement

5.15.

5.16.

The Local Highway Authority has been consulted on these proposals and has raised no objections
but has recommended several planning conditions to scope and manage works affecting the
highway.

The scheme contains six residential units with provision of 14 car parking spaces (including four
visitor spaces). The site is within the Urban Area close to local amenities and city centre. This
balance of travel provision in such a sustainable location is acceptable and is supported by the
Local Highway Authority.
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5.17.

5.18.

5.19.

5.20.

5.21.

The proposed development incorporates on-site parking that meets the Essex Parking Standards.
The driveways providing two parking spaces in tandem are 3.3m wide (with occasional pinch
point) which is acceptable to provide both parking and access to the rear of the property. The
Council’s Making Places Supplementary Planning Document reiterates that the Essex Parking
Standards will be used, but states these may be relaxed “in urban locations with high levels of
public transport accessibility”. There are good public transport links locally, but these are a short
walk from the site. As such, the proposed provision of car parking is considered appropriate.

The Transport Statement submitted with the application has considered existing on-street parking
provision within a 100m radius of the application site, to establish whether residents, including
those who may have used the garages proposed to be demolished, will have alternative places to
park. Interm of the baseline of this application, the existing garages are not in active use presently
for parking, which has been confirmed with the Council as land owner. The parking survey
confirms there would be adequate availability of on-street parking in the local area to support the
proposals in a worst case scenario — i.e. displacement of garage parking from 32 garages and
associated parking relating to the redevelopment of the site. In reality there would be no
displacement of parking from the existing garages as the two occupied garages are being re-
provided by the development scheme. The survey demonstrates that the loss of spaces from a
Traffic Regulation Order restricting car parking at the end of Medway Close to facilitate larger
vehicle access to the site (e.g. refuse freighter or fire tender) would not result in undue parking
stress.

Acknowledging that local concern has been raised about existing parking pressures within
Medway Close, the consideration to be applied is whether this proposal would exacerbate these
issues. Whilst the existing parking stresses have been considered, the proposed development
would provide policy compliant levels of parking in excess of minimum provision based on
proximity to city centre and other facilities. As discussed above, the existing garages on site are
not, in practice, used for car parking and the proposed development incorporates sufficient
parking for future occupiers and visitors. As such, the proposed development is not considered to
give rise to any additional material impact on parking in the local area.

Access to the site is to be taken from Medway Close in the same position to the existing car park
access. No matters of principle arise from this proposal. The specific works affecting the public
highway, including a Traffic Regulation Order, will need further agreement by the Local Highway
Authority, which is covered by separate highways legislation.

The site is to be serviced (e.g. refuse collection) from the within the site. Submitted with the
application is a refuse and recycling strategy plan which confirms that all of the units have legible
pathways from on-plot storage to the shared bin collection point which is suitably accessible to
operatives from the street. Vehicle tracking submitted with the application shows that the refuse
vehicle can turn within the site. Installation of bin stores and collection point will be required by
condition to ensure that there is adequate provision to serve the development.

Development Standards

5.22.

5.23.

Policy DM26 of the Chelmsford Local Plan states that all new dwellings shall have sufficient
privacy, amenity space, open space, refuse and recycling storage and shall adhere to the
Nationally Described Space Standards. These must be in accordance with Appendix B.

The Nationally Described Space Standards require that new developments provide 106 square
metres and 50 square metres internally for 4B6P and 1B2P units respectively. Although there is a
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5.24.

5.25.

5.26.

discrepancy in the submitted drawings which state that the dwellings measure 110 square metres
internally, the proposed dwellings (4B6P units) would all measure 106 square metres internally,
as have been verified by officer assessment. The proposed FOG unit would measure 51 square
metres internally. The development is therefore compliant with the Nationally Described Space
Standards for housing.

Five out of the six dwellings will meet the requirements of Part M4(2) of Building Regulations
2015. The 1-bed unit will meet Part M4(1) requirements. Whilst not required specifically for a
development of this scale, this level of accessibility will be a significant benefit for these affordable
homes and ensuring they meet a range of user needs and requirements.

Electric Vehicle charging will be required for each plot.

The proposals meet the requirements of the Council’s Development Standards (Appendix B) in
respect of garden sizes, refuse provision and parking provision.

Trees, Biodiversity Enhancements and RAMS

5.27.

5.28.

5.29.

Submitted with the application is a tree report concluding that development would have no
significant impact on surrounding trees. There is a short section of independent hedgerow and
two C Category trees within the site which will be removed to facilitate development. These are
of low value. The development has been largely designed to avoid impact on tree roots, but
methodologies would nonetheless be required, which can be secured by condition.

The Ecology Appraisal submitted with the application does not conclude further assessment or
survey is required. This conclusion is agreed. The specification of landscaping and
recommendations for other ecological betterment will be secured by planning condition. Net
biodiversity gain is achieved via the landscaping scheme.

The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, as amended (commonly known as
the Habitat Regulations) require all new residential developments that have the potential to cause
disturbance to European designated sites to provide appropriate mitigation. To deal with this, an
Essex County wide strategic approach to considering and mitigating potential harm has been
produced - the Essex Coast Recreational Disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS).
An Appropriate Assessment has been carried out which concludes that a contribution towards
off-site mitigation (RAMS contribution) is necessary to mitigate the potential disturbance to
European designated sites arising from this development growth. A RAMS payment of £940.56
has been agreed with the Council’s Corporate Property Manager, which is in line with the
prevailing rate.

Tree Planting

5.30.

The Council has declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency to focus attention on reducing
carbon and greenhouse gas emissions in the area and to plan for a more sustainable future. The
Council's Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan includes undertaking a greening
programme to significantly increase the amount of woodland and the proportion of tree cover in
Chelmsford. Paragraph 5.18 of the Making Places Supplementary Planning Document (January
2021) states that green spaces provided in connection with new housing development should,
where practicable, include the planting of three trees per net new dwelling. The proposed plans
show that 18 new trees (three for each dwelling) will be planted within the application site. These
will be secured as part of the conditioned landscaping scheme.
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Flood Risk

5.31.

5.32.

5.33.

5.34.

The Application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) and Drainage Strategy prepared
by Create. A full FRA has been undertaken given the site’s location in a Critical Drainage Area
(NCLF_001 St Andrews South Critical Drainage Area).

There are a number of surface water flow paths within the site and as such there is a risk of surface
water flooding. As a result of this however, the built form has been situated away from the
primary routes, and also raised in floor level (300-350mm over existing ground levels for Plots 1-
4, and 400-500mm for Plots 5 and 6). Plot 6 (raised flat over a garage) will have a sacrificial ground
floor footprint. A full scheme of mitigation measures is provided within the accompanying Flood
Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy report.

The assessments undertaken demonstrate that the risk of flooding from all sources is generally
low, and the development can be operated safely without materially increasing flood risk
elsewhere in combination with the works identified in the FRA. The surface water drainage
scheme has been agreed in principle with the Lead Local Flood Authority during the life of the
application.

The development will therefore be safe from flooding and will not increase flood risk elsewhere
in accordance with adopted Policy DM18.

6. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

6.1.

This development is CIL liable. CIL payments are required to help pay for general infrastructure
arising from development. In addition, there is a requirement for specific payments towards
works which would usually be made via a 5.106 agreement, but as this is a Council-owned site
those contributions (RAMS) have been secured as direct transfer between Council Services, to be
undertaken when planning permission is in place.

7. Conclusion

7.1. The proposals are a sustainable use of previously developed land in the Urban Area.

7.2. The development will have a positive impact on housing and affordable housing in the city.

7.3. Local objections have been received and considered. The matters raised through the consultation
have been considered in the context of national and local planning policy. The objections would not
amount to grounds for refusal as the development is assessed to be acceptable in relation to those
concerns raised.

7.4. The proposals are compliant with the standards and objectives of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Chelmsford Local Plan (May 2020). Across all material planning considerations the
development is assessed to be acceptable.

7.5. Officers recommend the application is approved subject to conditions.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-

Condition 1
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than 3 years from the date of this decision.

Reason:
In order to comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Condition 2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and
conditions listed on this decision notice.

Reason:
In order to achieve satisfactory development of the site

Condition 3

Prior to their use, details of the materials to be used in the construction of the development hereby
permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development
shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:
To ensure that the development is visually acceptable in accordance with Policy DM23 of the Chelmsford
Local Plan.

Condition 4
The six (6) dwellings in this development shall not be used for any purpose other than the provision of
Affordable Housing within the definition as given within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Reason:
To define the scope of the planning permission as being a 100% Affordable Housing scheme.

Condition 5
a) No development shall take place until a scheme to assess and deal with any contamination of the site has
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

b) Prior to the occupation or first use of the development, any remediation of the site found necessary shall
be carried out, and a validation report to that effect submitted to the local planning authority for written
approval and the development shall be carried out in accordance with that scheme.

Reason:

This information is required prior to the commencement of the development because this is the only
opportunity for contamination to be accurately assessed. This is to ensure the development does not give
rise to problems of pollution or contamination in accordance with Policy DM30 of the Chelmsford Local Plan.

Condition 6
Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling/s hereby permitted, charging infrastructure for electric vehicles
shall be installed and retained at a rate of 1 charging point per dwelling.
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Reason:
To ensure that the development is constructed sustainably in accordance with Policy DM25 of the
Chelmsford Local Plan.

Condition 7

All new dwelling units as hereby approved shall be constructed to achieve increased water efficiency to a
standard of no more than 110 litres of water per person per day in accordance with Building Regulations
Approved Document Part G (2015 - as amended).

Reason:
To ensure the development reduces water dependency in accordance with Policy DM25 of the Chelmsford
Local Plan.

Condition 8

All mitigation measures and/or works shall be carried out in accordance with the details contained in the
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (James Blake Associates, October 2022) as submitted with the planning
application and agreed in principle with the local planning authority prior to determination.

Reason:

To conserve protected and Priority species and allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the Conservation
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as amended and
s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species).

Condition 9
No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access hereby permitted within
6 metres of the highway boundary.

Reason:
To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway safety.

Condition 10
The area/s of hardsurfacing hereby permitted shall be constructed using a permeable surface or shall include
drainage to prevent discharge of surface water onto the Highway.

Reason:
To prevent hazards caused by water flowing onto the highway and to avoid the formation of ice on the
highway in the interest of highway safety.

Condition 11

No dwelling shall be occupied until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with Drawing No.
3556:02/G for fourteen (14) cars to be parked and that space shall thereafter be kept available at all times
for the parking of vehicles.

Reason:
To ensure that sufficient parking is available to serve the development in accordance with Policy DM27 of the
Chelmsford Local Plan.
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Condition 12

Prior to the construction of any access roads, a plan to show how the development will be serviced by a
refuse vehicle shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. All roads shown
on the approved drawing to be served by a refuse collection vehicle shall be constructed to a standard
capable of carrying a 26 tonne vehicle.

Reason:
In the interests of highway safety and to ensure that the development is accessible in accordance with Policy
DM23 [and DM24] of the Chelmsford Local Plan.

Condition 13

No development shall take place, including any ground works or demolition, until a Construction
Management Plan has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The
approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Plan shall provide for:

i. The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors,

ii. Loading and unloading of plant and materials,

iii. Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development,

iv. Wheel and underbody washing facilities.

v. Before and after condition survey to identify defects to highway in the vicinity of the access to the site and
where necessary ensure repairs are undertaken at the developer expense where caused by developer.

Reason:
To ensure that on-street parking of these vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur and to ensure that
loose materials and spoil are not brought out onto the highway in the interests of highway safety.

Condition 14

Prior to first occupation of the development, the vehicular area turning facility, shown in Approved Drawing
No. 3556:02/G shall be constructed, surfaced and maintained free from obstruction within the site at all
times for that sole purpose.

Reason:
To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a forward gear in the interest of highway safety.

Condition 15
The first-floor rear windows in the northern rear elevations of Plots 1-5, serving bathrooms, and shown on
approved Drawing No. 3556:02/H shall be:

a) obscured (minimum Level 3 obscurity level) and
b) of a design not capable of being opened below a height of 1.7m above finished floor level
and shall remain so obscured and non-openable.

Reason:
To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of the adjacent property or properties in accordance with Policy
DM29 of the Chelmsford Local Plan.

Condition 16

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order
2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the dwellings hereby
permitted shall not be enlarged or extended without the grant of an additional planning permission by the
local planning authority.
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Reason:

To ensure that the development remains contextualised to its surroundings and to ensure that adequate
private amenity space is retained for the dwellings in accordance with Policies DM23 and DM26 of the
Chelmsford Local Plan.

Condition 17
Notwithstanding the drawings as approved:

(i) Within 6 months of commencement of development the proposed treatment of all boundaries (external
and internal site subdivision), including representative drawings of gates, fences, walls, railings or piers shall
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

(ii) No part of the development shall be occupied until boundary treatments as approved under (i) of this
condition have been installed in accordance with those agreed details.

Reason:
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policies DM23 and DM29 of the adopted
Chelmsford Local Plan (May 2020).

Condition 18

Notwithstanding the approved drawings, within 6 months of commencement of development a
comprehensive specification of all hard and soft landscaping works and content shall have been submitted to
and approved in writing by the local planning authority to include written specification, layouts and large-
scale drawings as necessary of the following:

i. hard materials setting out (including laying patterns),

ii. details of any steps/ramps,

ii. lighting (to streets/spaces),

iv. existing trees, hedges or other soft features to be retained,
v. definitive planting specification containing species and sizes,
vi. tree pits, root barriers and staking,

vii. any in-built method(s) of irrigation

viii. maintenance plan(s) for all of the above

All external areas of the development as approved shall be laid out, planted, equipped and implemented in
accordance with the agreed specifications prior to the occupation of 90% of the approved dwellings unless
the local planning authority formally agrees to a varied timetable and shall be permanently retained
thereafter in accordance with a management plan, as approved.

If within a period of 5 years from the date of planting any element of the soft landscaping scheme or retained
landscaping (or any replacement planting to which this same provision would also apply), is removed,
uprooted, or destroyed, or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, seriously damaged or
defective, another tree or landscaping feature of the same size and species as that originally planted shall be
planted at the same place, unless the local planning authority gives its written consent to any variation.

Reason:

Whilst drawings 3556:02/G and 004/D provide detail sufficient to determine the application, further
information is required to ensure the specification of external areas sufficient. Implementation in accordance
with full details is necessary to comply with Policies DM13, DM16 and DM23 of the adopted Chelmsford Local
Plan (May 2020).
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Condition 19

Prior to the occupation of any of the proposed dwellings, the proposed private drive shall be constructed as
shown in Approved Drawing No. 3556:02/G and provided with a suitable dropped kerb crossing of the
existing footway/verge. The construction works shall be regulated by an appropriate legal agreement with
the Highway Authority, which will provide for but not be limited to the following:

i A footway transition into the site on the south side of the vehicular access, connecting to the
existing Medway Close footway.

ii. Clear to ground vehicular visibility splays of 2.4 metres x 43 metres in both directions, to be
maintained in perpetuity.

iii. Unless the Local Planning Authority agrees to a commensurate solution, provision of Traffic
Regulation Order (TRO) parking restrictions to prevent parking on Medway Close to each side of
the vehicular access to the north and the south and opposite the vehicular access on the east
side of Medway Close to facilitate refuse vehicle entry to the development, in accordance with
details to be agreed with the Highway Authority.

iv. Provision of all signing and lining in association with the highway works.

Reason:

To provide appropriate footway connection, adequate inter-visibility between vehicles using the road
junction and those in the existing public highway and to facilitate entry/exit of refuse vehicles, in the interest
of highway safety.

Condition 20

i) No development or preliminary groundworks of any kind shall take place until a programme of
archaeological investigation has been secured in accordance with a Written Scheme of
Investigation which has been submitted by the applicant, and approved in writing by the local
planning authority.

ii) No development or preliminary groundworks of any kind shall take place until the completion of
the programme of archaeological investigation identified in the Written Scheme of Investigation
defined in (i) above.

iii) The applicant will submit to the local planning authority a post excavation assessment (to be
submitted within six months of the completion of the fieldwork, unless otherwise agreed in
advance with the Planning Authority). This will result in the completion of post excavation
analysis, preparation of a full site archive and report ready for deposition at the local museum,
and submission of a publication report.

Reason:

This information is required prior to the commencement of the development because this is the only
opportunity for archaeological investigation work to be undertaken. These works are required to ensure that
adequate archaeological records can be made in respect of the site in accordance with Policy DM15 of the
Chelmsford Local Plan.

Condition 21

No development shall take place within the root protection area of trees as shown on drawing number JBA
22 119 TCPO1 Rev A (forming part of the Arboricultural Impact Assessment) until an arboricultural method
statement setting out arrangements for the building operations and excavations within the root protection
area of the affected trees has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.
The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
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Reason:
The use of the correct excavation methods will ensure that the tree roots are not damaged in order to
safeguard the existing trees in accordance with Policy DM17 of the Chelmsford Local Plan.

Condition 22

No part of the development shall be occupied until the approved refuse and recycling storage has been made
available and shall thereafter be maintained in a good state of function and cleanliness for its intended use as
approved. The bin collection point("BCP") as shown on drawing 3556:02 Rev G shall be used for staging of
bin/recycling receptacles for collection only and shall at all other times remain clear.

Reason:
To ensure satisfactory waste and recycling and collection points are available to all occupiers in accordance
with Policy DM26 of the adopted Chelmsford Local Plan (May 2020).

Condition 23

Prior to the first occupation of each respective unit within the development covered and secure cycle parking
for those residents shall be created and be made available for use. Those spaces shall thereafter be kept
available for the parking of cycles only.

Reason:
To ensure adequate cycle provision is available in accordance with Policy DM27 of the Chelmsford Local Plan
(May 2020).

Condition 24

Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, the applicant shall submit evidence to the
local planning authority, confirming that they have obtained Anglian Water's agreement to foul water
connection.

Reason:
To ensure that the development will not have an adverse impact on foul water and sewage treatment.

Notes to Applicant

1 In order to cause minimum nuisance to neighbours, the applicant is strongly advised to follow
guidelines for acceptable working hours set out by the Council's Public Health and Protection team.

Noisy work

- Can be carried out between 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday

- Limited to 0800-1300 on Saturdays

- At all other times including Sundays and Bank Holidays, no work should be carried out that is
audible beyond the boundary of the site

Light work
- Acceptable outside the hours shown above
- Can be carried out between 0700 and 0800; and 1800-1900 Monday to Friday

In some circumstance further restrictions may be necessary.
For more information, please contact Chelmsford City Council Public Health and Protection Services,
or view the Council's website at www.chelmsford.gov.uk/construction-site-noise
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2 The proposed development may be liable for a charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy
Regulations 2010 (as Amended). If applicable, a Liability Notice will be sent as soon as possible to the
applicant and any other person who has an interest in the land. This will contain details of the
chargeable amount and how to claim exemption or relief if appropriate. There are further details on
this process on the Council's website at www.chelmsford.gov.uk/cil, and further information can be
requested by emailing cilenquiries@chelmsford.gov.uk. If the scheme involves demolition, for the
purposes of the Regulations the development will be considered to have begun on commencement
of the demolition works.

3 Please note that the Council will contact you at least annually to gain information on projected build
out rates for this development. Your co-operation with this request for information is vital in
ensuring that the Council maintains an up to date record in relation to Housing Land Supply.

4 This permission is subject to conditions, which require details to be submitted and approved by the
local planning authority. Please note that applications to discharge planning conditions can take up
to eight weeks to determine.

5 This development will result in the need for a new postal address. Applicants should apply in writing,
email or by completing the online application form which can be found at
www.chelmsford.gov.uk/streetnaming. Enquires can also be made to the Address Management
Officer by emailing Address.Management@chelmsford.gov.uk

6 The Local Highway Authority (Essex County Council) must be contacted regarding the details of any
works affecting the existing highway. Contact details are: Telephone: 0845 603 7631. Email:
development.management@essexhighways.org.

Positive and Proactive Statement

During the life of the application the Local Planning Authority suggested amendments to the
proposal in order to improve the development. The Local Planning Authority has assessed the
proposal against all material considerations including planning policies and any comments that may
have been received. The planning application has been approved in accordance with the objectives
of the National Planning Policy Framework to promote the delivery of sustainable development and
to approach decision taking in a positive way.

Background Papers

Case File
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Appendix 1 — Consultations

Public Health & Protection Services

Comments

Add ENVO7 condition. The Phase 1 Assessment has identified the need for an intrusive investigation.

An asbestos survey must be undertaken prior to demolition. Any asbestos found must be removed by a
suitably qualified contractor and disposed of at a licensed facility. Duty of care documentation must be
provided.

This residential development should provide EV charging point infrastructure to encourage the use of ultra-
low emission vehicles at the rate of 1 charging point per unit (for a dwelling with dedicated off-road
parking) and/or 1 charging point per 10 spaces (where off-road parking is unallocated).

Essex County Council Highways

Comments

The development site is a 32no. garage site, where the vast majority of the garages are abandoned or
disused.

Note that the 2no. garages that are currently in use, would be re-provided as part of the scheme. See
condition 7 in the recommendation below.

The proposal is for 6no dwellings; 5no. four bedroom dwellings and 1no. one bedroom dwelling:
o 14no. Parking Spaces in accordance with the Parking Standards are provided:

o Each dwelling is provided with off-street parking in accordance with the parking standards (11no. parking
spaces; 2no. for Plot 1 to 5 and 1no. for the Plot 6, the apartment).

o Separate additional unallocated visitor parking spaces are provided.

A Parking Beat Survey of available kerbside residential parking space in the surrounding streets (Medway
Close, Avon Road and Thames Avenue) within 100 metres of the development site (and not restricted by
TRO), was carried out Tuesday 29th and Wednesday 30th November 2022 and Saturday 3rd December
2022.

o The survey identified there is space to accommodate 84 no. vehicles.
o The survey summary identified:

- The highest on-street parking level of 36no. vehicles (43%) Wednesday 13:00hrs (48no. available).

- The lowest on-street parking level of 29no. vehicles (35%) Saturday 16:00hrs (55no0. available).

Iltem 6
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o This level of available on-street parking space means that any displaced parking from the development,
would very likely not result residential kerbside parking stress.

The private drive and estate road would not meet Highway Authority criterion for adoption.

From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the proposal is acceptable to the Highway
Authority subject to the following (recommended) conditions:

1. No development shall take place, including any ground works or demolition, until a Construction
Management Plan has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The
approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Plan shall provide for;

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors,

ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials,

iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development,
iv. wheel and underbody washing facilities.

v. Before and after condition survey to identify defects to highway in the vicinity of the access to the site
and where necessary ensure repairs are undertaken at the developer expense where caused by developer.

Reason: To ensure that on-street parking of these vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur and to
ensure that loose materials and spoil are not brought out onto the highway in the interests of highway
safety and Policy DM1.

2. Prior to the occupation of any of the proposed dwellings, the proposed private drive shall be constructed
as shown in principle the Proposed Block Plan, drawing no. 3556:02 Revision D, and provided with an
appropriate dropped kerb crossing of the footway/verge. The construction works shall be regulated by an
appropriate legal agreement with the Highway Authority, which will provide for but not be limited to the
following:

i. A footway transition into the site on the south side of the vehicular access, connecting to the existing
Medway Close footway.

ii. Clear to ground vehicular visibility splays of 2.4 metres x 43 metres in both directions, to be maintained in
perpetuity.

iii. Provision of Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) parking restrictions to facilitate refuse vehicle entry to the
development, prevent parking on the Medway Close to each side of the vehicular access to the north and
the south and opposite the vehicular access on the east side of Medway Close, details to be agreed with
and at no cost to the Highway Authority.

iv. Provision of all signing and lining in association with the highway works.
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Reason: To provide appropriate footway connection, adequate inter-visibility between vehicles using the
road junction and those in the existing public highway and to facilitate entry/exit of refuse vehicles, in the
interest of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1.

3. There shall be no discharge of surface water from the development onto the Highway.

Reason: To prevent hazards caused by water flowing onto the highway and to avoid the formation of ice on
the highway in the interest of highway safety to ensure accordance with policy DM1.

4. No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access within 6 metres of
the highway boundary.

Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway safety in
accordance with policy DM1.

5. Prior to first occupation of the development the vehicular area turning facility, shown in the Proposed
Block Plan, drawing no. 3556:02 Revision D shall be constructed, surfaced and maintained free from
obstruction within the site at all times for that sole purpose.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a forward gear in the interest of
highway safety in accordance with policy DM1.

6. Prior to first occupation of the proposed development, the 14no. vehicle parking spaces for the proposal,
shown in the Proposed Block Plan, drawing no. 3556:02 Revision D, including the garage parking and the
3no. unallocated visitor parking spaces, shall be constructed and appropriately surfaced ready for use in
accordance with the Parking Standards. The vehicle parking area and associated turning area shall be
retained in this form at all times. The vehicle parking shall not be used for any purpose other than the
parking of vehicles.

Reason: To ensure that on street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur in the interests
of highway safety and that appropriate parking is provided in accordance with Policy DM8.

7. Prior to first occupation, the 2no. replacement garages labelled G1 and G2, shown in the Proposed Block
Plan, drawing no. 3556:02 Revision D, shall be constructed ready for use.

Reason: To ensure that on street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur in the interests
of highway safety and that appropriate parking is provided in accordance with Policy DM8.
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8. Cycle parking shall be provided in accordance with the EPOA Parking Standards. The approved facility
shall be secure, convenient, covered and provided prior to occupation and retained at all times.

Reason: To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of highway safety and amenity in
accordance with Policy DM8.

9. Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the Developer shall be responsible for the provision
and implementation of a Residential Travel Information Pack per dwelling, for sustainable transport,
approved by Essex County Council, to include six one day travel vouchers for use with the relevant local
public transport operator.

Reason: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting sustainable development and
transport in accordance with policies DM9 and DM10.

General

I. Prior to any works taking place in public highway or areas to become public highway the developer shall
enter into an appropriate agreement with the Highway Authority to regulate construction works. This will
include the submission of detailed engineering drawings for approval and a safety audit.

Il. The above to be provided at no cost to the Highway Authority

lll. The above to be imposed on the planning permission (if granted) by planning obligation or condition, as
necessary.

The above conditions are to ensure that the proposal conforms to the relevant policies contained within the
County Highway Authority's Development Management Policies, adopted as County Council Supplementary
Guidance in February 2011.

Please include the informatives:

i. All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with, and
to the requirements and satisfaction of, the Highway Authority, details to be agreed before the
commencement of works:

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at
development.management@essexhighways.org
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ii. All housing developments in Essex which would result in the creation of a new street (more than five
dwelling units communally served by a single all-purpose access) will be subject to The Advance Payments
Code, Highways Act, 1980. The Developer will be served with an appropriate Notice within 6 weeks of
building regulations approval being granted and prior to the commencement of any development must
provide guaranteed deposits which will ensure that the new street is constructed in accordance with
acceptable specification sufficient to ensure future maintenance as a public highway.

iii. Mitigating and adapting to a changing climate is a national and Essex County Council priority. The Climate
Change Act 2008 (amended in 2019) commits the UK to achieving net-zero by 2050. In Essex, the Essex
Climate Action Commission proposed 160+ recommendations for climate action. Essex County Council is
working with partners to achieve specific goals by 2030, including net zero carbon development. All those
active in the development sector should have regard to these goals and applicants are invited to sign up to
the Essex Developers' Group Climate Charter [2022] and to view the advice contained in the Essex Design
Guide. Climate Action Advice guides for residents, businesses and schools are also available

Recycling & Waste Collection Services

Comments

My earlier comments have taken into consideration by the tracked drawing (those comments related to
vehicle access and turning within the site).

Essex County Council (SUDS)

Comments

Following receipt of a revised FRA we are satisfied with the information provided and remove the holding
objection on this minor application.

This site is located within the NCLF_001 St Andrews South Critical Drainage Area (CDA).

Current processes for assessing major applications cannot be applied in the same way to minor applications
as reduced orifice sizing to meet the greenfield 1 in 1 rate can increase the risk of blockages and therefore
flood risk.

Having reviewed the application, we do not object to the granting of planning permission.
It has been confirmed that each dwelling will be fitted with a rainwater butt for rainwater re-use.

We strongly recommend looking at the Essex Green Infrastructure Strategy to ensure that the proposals are
implementing multifunctional green/blue features effectively. The link can be found below.

https://www.essex.gov.uk/protecting-environment
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We recommend that a covenant should be included within the deed to the land to ensure SUDS features
are maintained in the future.

Summary of Flood Risk Responsibilities for your Council

We have not considered the following issues as part of this planning application as they are not within our
direct remit; nevertheless these are all very important considerations for managing flood risk for this
development, and determining the safety and acceptability of the proposal. Prior to deciding this
application you should give due consideration to the issue(s) below. It may be that you need to consult
relevant experts outside your planning team.

o Sequential Test in relation to fluvial flood risk;

o Safety of people (including the provision and adequacy of an emergency plan, temporary refuge and
rescue or evacuation arrangements);

o Safety of the building;

o Flood recovery measures (including flood proofing and other building level resistance and resilience
measures);

o Sustainability of the development.

In all circumstances where warning and emergency response is fundamental to managing flood risk, ECC
advise local planning authorities to formally consider the emergency planning and rescue implications of
new development in making their decisions.

Environment Agency

Comments

No response received

ECC Historic Environment Branch

Comments

The Essex Historic Environment Record (EHER) shows that the proposed development is in an area with the
potential for archaeological remains. From the area surrounding the proposed development multiple
Roman coins have been recovered, including one from the site itself or its immediate environs (EHER 802)
and two from further north (EHER 814). A flint arrowhead (EHER 81) and medieval pottery (EHER 825) have
also been recovered from nearby.

Additionally, to the west of the site a series of cropmarks have been identified from aerial photography that

have been interpreted as showing ring-ditches (some with central pits) and linear features (EHER 856).
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Archaeological features or deposits relating to the remains described above may project into the proposed
development site and be negatively impacted by the groundworks associated with the development.

Given the above, this office recommends that the following conditions are placed on any consent, in line
with the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 205:

RECOMMENDATION: Archaeological trial-trenching and excavation

(i) No development or preliminary groundworks of any kind shall take place until a programme of
archaeological investigation has been secured in accordance with a Written Scheme of Investigation which
has been submitted by the applicant, and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

(ii) No development or preliminary groundworks of any kind shall take place until the completion of the
programme of archaeological investigation identified in the Written Scheme of Investigation defined in (i)
above.

(iii) The applicant will submit to the local planning authority a post excavation assessment (to be submitted
within six months of the completion of the fieldwork, unless otherwise agreed in advance with the Planning
Authority). This will result in the completion of post excavation analysis, preparation of a full site archive
and report ready for deposition at the local museum, and submission of a publication report.

The work will comprise an archaeological trial-trenching evaluation of the proposed development site, after
the demolition of the garages to ground-level only. Depending on the results of this evaluation, it may then
be followed by excavation areas focused on any archaeological deposits identified, and/or monitoring of
groundworks associated with the development.

An archaeological brief will be produced from this office detailing the work required, on request, and should
be acquired prior to the submission of a Written Scheme of Investigation.

Local Residents

Comments

Local residents: 14 letters of representation (including an unsigned petition) received from local residents
all objecting to the proposed development. Concerns raised include:

Environmental and ecological impacts.

Increase in noise intrusion.

- Access and safety issues.

- Inadequate parking levels to serve the wider housing estate.
- Harmful to privacy of adjacent neighbouring properties.

- Not in accordance with Development Standards in Appendix B of Chelmsford Local Plan.

Iltem 6
Page 22



Visual intrusion of development.

Block light to neighbouring properties.

Flood risk from surface water.
Contamination issues.

Inadequate parking provision.

Item 6
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LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION:

All landscape works to be carried out broadly in accordance with the rohvon! current
rades

British Standards; National Planting

CPSE 'Plant & COSHH
TOPSOIL
Importation:

*  Provide as necessary to make up any deficiency of topsoil existing on site and to
complete the work. Any imported soil should be to BS 3882.

Handling:
*  Ensure that any aggressive weeds are removed from site — do not cut or distribute.
+ Select and use plant to minimize disturbance, trafficking and compaction.
* Do not contaminate topsoil with subsoil, stone, hardcore, rubbish or material from
building works.
*  Alleviate any compaction of the soil prior to planting or turfing and do not handle
topsoil in wet conditions or after heavy rainfall.

PLANTING
Seeding & Turfing:
*  Ensure that there is a healthy, vigorous grass sward, free from the visible effects of
pests, weeds and disease.
«  The final sward should form a closely knit, continuous ground cover of even density,

height and colour.
Watering:
*  Asand when required to ensure healthy establishment of plants.
Site Clearance:
*  Remove rubbish, concrete, metal, glass, decayed vegetation and contaminated
topsoil.
Soll Condition:

s:
Soil for cultivating and planting must be moist, friable and not waterlogged.

*  No planting to take place if soil is frozen or snow covered and any plants waiting to
be planted should be given additional root protection.

*  Prevent planting pit sides and bases and backfill materials from freezing.

*  Plant names, forms, dimensions and other criteria: To be labelled as per the
applicable section of BS 3936.

*  Frost: Protect plants from frost and handle plants with care. Protect from
mechanical damage and do not subject to shock, e.g. by dropping from a
vehicle.

*  Planting: Upright or well balanced with best side to front, well firmed in and evenly
spaced

+  Ornamental trees within the to be staked with a single low stake at 45degrees to
the stem and tied with an adjustable rubber tie.

iming:

* The landscape scheme/planting programme is confirmed as being timetabled for
implementation by or during the first planting season (mid-November to
mid-March) following commencement of works.

1No. CRA

FACING SHRUB MIX
16No. planfs @ 4/m2

INo.PRUPLEss. 1 :
 15No: Lon BG: > : \

Cultivation:

+  Compacted topsoil to be broken up to full depth. Culfivate, aerate and break up
soil a few days before planting when weather and ground conditions are suitably
dry, leaving the surface regular and even.

Any undesirable material brought to the surface including visible weeds, roots and
large stones to be removed.

Weeding of planted areas:
*  Allareas to be checked regularly and kept free of invasive weeds. Either remove
by hand (root included) or spot treated with a non-residual herbicide in
accordance with the Manufacturer's instructions.

Mulching:
*  Welk-rofted bark mulch, free of pests, disease, fungus and weeds to be applied
100mm thick to be applied to all planting areas.

Spof treatment of weeds:
Weeding of planted areas to be undertaken on a regular basis to ensure that the
plants are given a fair chance to establish. Care to be taken to ensure that
invasive and aggressive weeds do not become a problem and impact on the
overall planting scheme. Where necessary, spot freatment of weeds in planted
and grassed areas would be undertaken to ensure that they do not seed and
establish elsewhere.
. Regulor tidying of the planting beds - including:
removal of leaf litter and any other debris
- shrubs and frees to be regularly pruned in order to maintain healthy growth
and vigour.
- Any dead, diseased or dying frees or shrubs to be taken away or affected
limbs removed.

MANAGEMENT

Protection of existing vegetation:

+ There are a number of hedges on the peripheries of the site and where possible,
existing vegetation would be retained. Protection of trees and hedges would be in
accordance with BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and
construction.n should be taken when working adjacent to the existing frees and
heges, particularly in relation to the washing out of machines, storage of materials
and other activities which may be deemed hazerdous to the health and well being
of the existing vegetation.

Inspection Timetable:

+ The planting will be subject to an annual inspection each summer for the first 5
years to ensure that any dead, dying or diseased plants are removed. Those
removed will be replaced with the same size or species as per the planting
specification. Management of the overall scheme will incorporate regular reviews
to check that the scheme is establishing well and any concermns highlighted and an
appropriate professional consulted in order to address any issues.
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PLANT SCHEDULE

SHRUBS

Qry CODE PLANT NAME STOCK

15No. LonBG Lonicera nitida 'Baggensens Gold'  C 3L

TREES

Q1Y  CODE PLANT NAME STOCK

6No. CRAMONhIs Crataegus monogyna B

5No.  MALEve f Malus 'Evereste’ c

4No.  MALSYLs Malus sylvestris B

2No.  PRUPLEss Prunus avium ‘Plena’ B

INo. SORSIR ss Sorbus aucuparia 'Streetwise’ B

PLANT MIXES

PERCENT  QTY PLANT NAME STOCK

31m2 GROUNDCOVER MIX 4 planted @ 3/m2

20% 9No. Lonicera pileata ca

20% I9NoA Rosa grouse Cc2L

15% 14No.  Euonymus fortunei ‘Coloratus caL

15% 14No.  Cotoneaster horizantalis ca

15% 14No.  Rosa 'Max Graff' ca
Ceanothus thysiflorus ‘Repens’ 2L

15% 14 [}
Individual vane)les to be planted in groups of approximately 20.

|6m2 SOUTH FACING SHRUB MIX planted @ 4/m2

ONo.  Hebe 'Caledonia’ ca
25% 16No.  Lavendula angustifolia "Hidcote' ca
10% 6No. Euonymus fortunei ‘Emerald Gaiety' C 2L
25% 16No.  Geranium sanguineum 'Album’ ca
25% 16No.  Ceanothus thrysiflorus var. repens ca

Individual varieties to be planted in groups of approximately 3, 5 or

SIZE SPACING
30-40cm  3/m2
FORM  GIRTH/HEIGHT
STD 12-14cm
FTH 150-200cm
e Jsaloem 30m2 EAST FACING SHRUB MIX lared @ 3/m2
SID 10-12em 15% 14No.  Pachysandra terminalis C
25% 23No.  Spiraea japonica 'Goldflame’ o
10% 9No. Euonymus fortunei 'Emerald Gaiety' C
25% 23No.  Vibumum tinus ‘Eve Price’ C
SIZE 25% 23No.  Pittosporum Toms Thumb'
Individual varieties to be planted in groups of cpproxumctely 3, 5 orz.
20-30cm
20-30cm NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS:
20-30cm
20-30cm B = Bare root (bagged).
20-30cm C = Container (or pot) grown, followed by size of the container (or pot).
20-30cm FORM = Shape of tree as supplied by the nursery.
FTH = Feather.
QTY = Quantity
SIZE = Height or Spread of juvenile plant.
10-20cm STD = (clear stem) Standard.
10-20cm STOCK = Root condition/protection method eg Bare root.
20-30cm
10-20cm
-30cm \
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= . " P J"’“ =
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% 2 + 4
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Planting-Shrubs

Grass - Lawn

Tree-Proposed
Marshalls permeable concrete seft paving
(chorcoal). loid random stretcher pattem.

Marshalls Saxon concrete siob vag (mhmu
size 450x450mm, laid stretcher pattem.

itumi ng surface for .
designed fo engineers detail. Colour: Black.

g surface for
designed fo engineers detail. Colour: Black.

Timber closeboord fence. 1800mm high.

Timber Kneerai fence, 400mm high.

Gate.

Benchmork Street Fumiture - Shoreline bench -
51003 (without arms) 1.8m long, set info concrete.
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Non-technical Summary

Preliminary Ecological Appraisal

Site:

Land at Medway Close, Chelmsford

Ordnance Survey National Grid
Reference:

TL 68750 07623

Report Commissioned by:

Chelmsford City Council

Date of Walkover Survey:

26 August 2022

Considerations

Description

Potential impacts and timing

Statutory designated wildlife areas
within 7km of the site:

Three Local Nature Reserves (LNR)
and one Site of Special Scientific
Interest (SSSI)

Consultation with Natural England and
the Local Planning Authority may be
required with regards to the Suffolk
Recreational Disturbance Avoidance
and Mitigation Strategy.

Non-statutory designated wildlife sites
within 2km of the site:

Severn County Wildlife Sites (CWS).

The small scale of the development is
unlikely to cause a significant impact
to non-statutory sites.

Results of walkover survey:

The site is considered suitable to support bats, great crested newt, hedgehog,
and nesting birds.

The site is considered to be of ‘low’ habitat value for foraging and commuting

bats.

Precautionary measures:

Any vegetation removal.

Under the supervision of a GCN
licenced ecologist.

Outside of the nesting bird season
or following a clear nesting bird
check. Nesting season is March to
mid-August.

Scrub should be cut to 20cm using
hand-held tools and checked for
hedgehogs.

Continual management of
grassland.

Garage demolition.

Under ecological supervision.

JAMES BLAKE

A SSOCIATE S

October 2022
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1

11

1.2

1.3

14

Introduction
Background

James Blake Associates Ltd. (JBA) was commissioned by Chelmsford City Council
to undertake a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) of land at Medway Close,
Chelmsford. Ordnance Survey National Grid Reference; TL 68750 07623 taken from
the centre of site.

The assessment was required to accompany a planning application for the
development of residential dwelling units and associated infrastructure.

Site Description

The site is approximately 0.2 hectares in size and is located to the north of Roxwell
Road (A1060), on Medway Close, Chelmsford, in Essex. The wider landscape
includes the town of Chelmsford, residential and commercial buildings, and arable
land. The A414 is approximately 2.4km south of the site (see Figure 1 below).

The site itself mainly consists of hardground, two rows of abandoned, single-storey
garages, with some vegetation in the form of tall ruderal and scrub to the north and

south.

Figure 1. Site location
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Aims and objectives
15 The aim of the survey was to:

¢ ldentify the presence, or potential presence, of any protected or notable

species or habitats on, or adjacent to, the site; and

e make recommendations for further surveys if required, to advise on
avoidance and/or mitigation measures following the survey (if necessary)
and provide suggestions to enhance the wildlife value of the site post-
development to provide a net gain in biodiversity value.

Wildlife Legislation and Planning Policy
1.6 The relevant wildlife legislations and planning policies are listed below:

e Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, (‘The Habitats
Regulations’). The Habitats Regulations implement The Habitats Directive
1992 (92/43/EEC) into English Law. (Amended by the Conservation of
Habitats and Species (Amendment) Regulations 2012 S.I. 2012/1927).

¢ Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981 (as amended) (WCA). (Amended by
the Countryside and Rights of Way Act (2000).

e The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act, 2006 (NERC).
e The Protection of Badgers Act, 1992 (The Badgers Act).

e The Wild Mammals (Protection) Act, 1996.

e The Hedgerows Regulations, 2007.

e National Planning Policy Framework, 2021 (NPPF).

JAMES BLAKE
October 2022
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2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

Methodology

Desk study

A desk study was undertaken for statutory and non-statutory designated wildlife sites
within a 7km and 2km radius of the site, respectively using ‘MAGIC’, the Multi-
Agency Geographic Information system for the Countryside. The data provided from
Essex Field Club (EFC) was consulted for records of non-statutory sites and
protected and rare species within a 2km search radius (EFC data provided on the
22" August 2022).

The site is covered by the Local Biodiversity Action Plan (LBAP) for Essex which was
consulted as part of the desk study.

Within the desk study results, the Birds of Conservation Concern (BoCC) are split
into three criteria; the Red list is the highest conservation priority (species needing
urgent action). The Amber list is the next most critical group, followed by Green. Red
listed species are those that are globally threatened according to the International
Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN) criteria, species with populations or ranges
that have declined rapidly in recent years, and those that have declined historically

and have not shown a substantial recent recovery.

Walkover Survey

The survey was undertaken by Bethan Feeney-Howell BSc (Hons) QCIEEM, and
Sarah Jarrett BSc (Hons) MSc on the 26th of August 2022.

The survey methodology followed the standard Phase 1 methodology of Joint Nature
Conservation Committee Guidelines (JNCC, 2010). An extension of this basic
methodology was also undertaken to provide further details in relation to notable or
protected habitats present within the survey area, or in relation to habitats present

that have the potential to support notable or protected species (CIEEM, 2013).

Badgers (Meles meles): A visual survey for setts, hair, latrines, prints, snuffle marks
or other signs of badgers was undertaken within the site boundary, following

guidelines set out by the Mammal Society (1989).

Bats: Buildings within the site boundary were surveyed, from the ground, for their
potential to support roosting bats in accordance with Bat Conservation Trust's
Guidelines (Collins (ed.), 2016).

Birds: A visual survey of bird activity and suitable nesting habitat was carried out, to

7
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2.9

2.10

determine if any areas would be suitable for WCA Schedule 1 birds, BoCC or other

common and widespread nesting birds.

Reptiles: A visual survey for the presence of suitable habitat was carried out
according to the criteria given in the Herpetofauna Workers’ Manual (Gent and
Gibson 1998).

Amphibians: Where accessible, known ponds within 500m of the site (unless
ecologically separated from the site by significant barriers, such as major roads or
rivers) were assessed for potential to support breeding amphibians, such as great
crested newts (GCN) (Triturus cristatus). Ponds were assessed for their potential
suitability to support GCN by undertaking a Habitat Suitability Index (HSI)
assessment (Oldham et al., 2000). The HSI for GCN is assessed using ten habitat
variables (suitability indices — SI) which are known to affect the survival and ability to
breed, of GCN. The variables include:

o Geographical location.

J Pond area.

o Pond permanence (number of years a pond is likely to dry out per decade).
o Water quality.

o Percentage of shade of margin.

. Number of waterfowl.

. Occurrence of fish.

o Pond density.

. Terrestrial habitat.

o Macrophyte (plant) cover.

Each variable (or suitability index) is assessed in the field and expressed on a scale
from 1 (optimal suitability for GCN) to O (totally unsuitable). The ten variables, or
indices, are combined using geometric mean to derive the final HSI score for the

waterbody. The scoring system is presented in Table 1 below:

Table 1: HSI score and suitability of a waterbody habitat to support breeding GCN

Suitability of water body habitat to
HSI Score .
support breeding GCN
0.01-0.49 ‘Poor’
0.50-0.59 ‘Below average’
0.60-0.69 ‘Average’
0.70-0.79 ‘Good’

JAMES BLAKE
October 2022
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2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

0.80-1.00 ‘Excellent’

Invertebrates: The site was scoped for significant rotting deadwood, and high quality
aquatic or other habitats, which could be used by significant assemblages of

invertebrates, or by any of the invertebrates highlighted in the data search.

Flora and habitats: All habitats and plant species that were identifiable at the time of

the survey were recorded.

Adjacent Habitat: Habitats close to the site were identified, using aerial maps and
field observation, so that the ecological impact of the proposed works on the wider

landscape could be assessed.
Limitations and Assumptions

The baseline conditions reported in this document represent those identified at the
time of the survey on 26" August 2022. Although a reasonable assessment of
habitats present can be made during a single walkover survey, seasonal variations
are not observed. The survey was conducted in August, which is within the optimal
season for the identification of flora.

The desk study used available records and historical data from the local area.
However, this does not provide a reliable indication of species present since records
depend entirely on survey effort in the area, which is highly variable. The data is
useful as a general guide to supplement the site visit, but absence of records does

not reflect absence of species.

JAMES BLAKE
October 2022
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3 Results
Desk Study

Statutory Designated Wildlife Sites

3.1 Three ‘Local Nature Reserve’ (LNR) and one ‘Sites of Special Scientific Interest’
(SSSI) were identified within 7km of the site. Statutory designated sites are detailed
in Appendix A.

3.2 The development falls under the criteria for consultation between Natural England
and the Local Planning Authority (LPA); for new residential development in this area,
financial contributions are required towards the emerging Essex Coast Recreational
disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS).

Non-Statutory Designated Wildlife Sites

3.3 There were seven non-statutory designated wildlife sites identified within 2km of the
site; all of which are Local Wildlife Sites (CWS). These are detailed in Appendix B.

3.4 Due to the small scale of the proposed development, it is unlikely to cause any
significant impacts to non-statutory designated wildlife sites.
Ponds within 500m

3.5 No ponds were identified within 500m of the site boundary; however, within the
woodland directly west of the site, waterlogged conditions were noted (See Figure 2).

Figure 2: Waterlogged conditions in woodland
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Habitat Types within 2km

3.6 Habitat types within the area include coastal and floodplain grazing marsh, good
quality semi-improved grassland, ancient and semi-natural woodland, deciduous
woodland, broadleaved, young trees, traditional ochards and woodpasture and
parkland, Habitat types are shown on Figure 3. The nearest broadleaved and
deciduous woodland is located directly adjacent the western boundary of the site,
with woodpasture and parkland further south (686m).

Figure 3: Habitat types within 2km of the site
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3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

Protected, priority and rare species within 2km of site

There were no records of protected or rare species for the site itself; although there
were numerous records of species within 2km of the site (full raw data can be
provided upon request). The most relevant records are described below. Records
over ten years old have not been referred to as the walkover survey is considered to
provide a more up to date and accurate account of the species and habitats for the

site.
European badger was recorded in 2019, within 2km of the site boundary.

Within the desk study common pipistrelle (Pipistrellus pipistrellus) were recorded in
2015, 1.1.km east and in 2016, 1.8km southwest of the site. Soprano pipistrelle
(Pipistrellus pygmaeus) were recorded just 0.5km southeast of the site in 2018.
Brown long-eared bat (Plecotus auritus) were also recorded in the desk study, 1.7km
southwest of the site in 2015.

Hedgehog (Erinaceus europaeus) has been recorded on multiple occasions. The
most recent record was from 2019, 1.4km east of the site.

21 Red listed bird species were identified within 2km of the site; including turtle dove
(Streptopelia turtur), starling (Sturnus vulgaris), fieldfare (Turdus pilaris) and mistle

thrush (Turdus viscivorus).

26 Amber listed bird species were also identified within the desk study; including
tawny owl (Strix aluco) wren (Troglodytes troglodytes), redwing (Turdus iliacus) and

song thrush (Turdus philomelos).

One record of common lizard (Zootoca vivipara) was present within the desk study,
1.8km southeast of the site in 2020. Grass snhake (Natrix helvetica) were recorded in
2019,